



Tectonic Metals Inc

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Notice of Disclosure of Non-auditor Review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*, part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Tectonic Metals Inc. for the interim periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and are the responsibility of management.

The independent auditors, Davidson & Company LLP, have not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

November 26, 2024

TECTONIC METALS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,514,137	2,381,310
Amounts receivable		71,600	29,836
Prepaid expenses and deposits	5	551,921	334,180
		2,137,658	2,745,326
Property and equipment	6	13,124	8,127
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	1,060,053	991,785
Total assets		3,210,835	3,745,238
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11	927,108	748,592
Subscription liability	10(b)	9,800	-
		936,908	748,592
Restoration provision	9	363,675	348,258
Total liabilities		1,300,583	1,096,850
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	10(b)	36,456,258	34,160,529
Reserves		8,047,009	7,277,929
Deficit		(42,593,015)	(38,790,070)
Total shareholders' equity		1,910,252	2,648,388
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		3,210,835	3,745,238

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Note 15)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board of Directors:

/s/ "Antonio Reda"

Antonio Reda

/s/ "Michael Roper"

Michael Roper

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

	Note	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating expenses (income)					
Accounting and legal fees	11	55,912	91,708	202,770	222,617
Accretion expense	9	2,813	-	8,292	-
Corporate development and marketing		138,056	93,592	237,862	236,355
Depreciation		1,170	1,735	2,483	13,865
Employee benefits and salaries	11	208,575	89,160	371,862	424,234
Exploration and evaluation expenses	8,11	1,699,340	4,646,520	2,355,178	5,157,180
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		(3,233)	20,848	(405)	16,933
General and administration		43,881	46,812	111,872	155,268
Insurance		11,825	14,993	36,468	47,296
Interest expense		-	-	-	207
Investor relations		56,230	82,995	186,025	209,597
Listing and filing fees		9,704	18,970	37,490	49,389
Share-based compensation	10(d),11	68,610	62,720	146,264	76,735
Travel and meals		54,813	30,975	119,046	90,160
		2,347,696	5,201,028	3,815,207	6,699,836
Other income (loss)					
Interest income		2,404	9,885	12,262	22,605
Loss on disposal of equipment	6	-	(8,936)	-	(6,101)
Net loss and comprehensive loss		(2,345,292)	(5,200,079)	(3,802,945)	(6,683,332)
Net loss per share:					
Basic and diluted		(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.03)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:					
Basic and diluted		355,733,308	292,357,495	339,105,958	258,446,614

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TECTONIC METALS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Nine months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(3,802,945)	(6,683,332)
Adjustments for:		
Accretion expense	8,292	-
Depreciation	2,483	13,865
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	7,125	32,571
Interest expense	-	207
Share-based compensation	146,264	76,735
Loss on disposal of equipment	-	6,101
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Amounts receivable	(41,764)	(2,852)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(217,741)	(1,212,096)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	220,645	255,374
Cash used in operating activities	(3,677,641)	(7,513,427)
Investing activities		
Expenditure on exploration and evaluation assets	(68,268)	(68,175)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	-	3,430
Purchase of property and equipment	(7,480)	-
Cash used in investing activities	(75,748)	(64,745)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from private placement	3,070,639	8,229,881
Proceeds from subscriptions received	9,800	-
Share issuance costs	(194,223)	(618,966)
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants	-	10,200
Lease liability payments	-	(10,125)
Cash provided by financing activities	2,886,216	7,610,990
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(867,173)	32,818
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	2,381,310	2,552,145
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	1,514,137	2,584,963
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Recovery of share issuance costs included in changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	42,129	-
Finders' warrants issued	46,306	153,796
Cash interest earned	12,262	22,605
Cash interest paid	-	207

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

	Common shares	Share capital	Reserves	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2022	240,030,490	27,341,904	4,799,782	(29,191,062)	2,950,624
Shares issued in private placements	74,817,098	6,500,538	1,729,343	-	8,229,881
Share issuance costs	-	(772,762)	153,796	-	(618,966)
Shares issued from exercise of warrants	60,000	12,796	(2,596)	-	10,200
Share-based compensation	-	-	76,735	-	76,735
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(6,683,332)	(6,683,332)
Balance, September 30, 2023	314,907,588	33,082,476	6,757,060	(35,874,394)	3,965,142
Share issuance costs	-	(99,369)	-	-	(99,369)
Shares issued in Warrants Incentive Program	15,793,336	1,177,422	401,912	-	1,579,334
Share-based compensation	-	-	118,957	-	118,957
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,915,676)	(2,915,676)
Balance, December 31, 2023	330,700,924	34,160,529	7,277,929	(38,790,070)	2,648,388
Units issued in private placements	51,177,319	2,494,129	576,510	-	3,070,639
Share issuance costs	-	(240,529)	46,306	-	(194,223)
Recovery of share issuance costs	-	42,129	-	-	42,129
Share-based compensation	-	-	146,264	-	146,264
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,802,945)	(3,802,945)
Balance, September 30, 2024	381,878,243	36,456,258	8,047,009	(42,593,015)	1,910,252

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TECTONIC METALS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Tectonic Metals Inc. (the "Company" or "Tectonic") was incorporated on April 7, 2017 under the laws of the British Columbia Business Corporations Act. The Company's head office is at 1400 - 1199 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 3T5.

The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") trading under the symbol "TECT", is co-listed on the United States ("US") OTCQB trading under the symbol "TETOF" and is co-listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange trading under the symbol "T15B".

The Company's principal business activities include the acquisition and exploration of mineral exploration and evaluation assets in the US and Canada. The Company has not yet determined whether its exploration and evaluation assets contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves and upon future profitable production. To date, the Company has not earned any revenues and is in the exploration stage.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (the "financial statements") have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue operations for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$2,345,292 and \$3,802,945, respectively (2023 - \$5,200,079 and \$6,683,332, respectively). As at September 30, 2024, the Company has a deficit of \$42,593,015 (December 31, 2023 - \$38,790,070) and working capital of \$1,200,750 (December 31, 2023 - \$1,996,734). Management intends to finance its operations with the proceeds from equity financings, and its current working capital. There is no certainty that additional financing at terms that are acceptable to the Company will be available, and an inability to obtain financing would have a direct impact on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values and classifications of assets and liabilities that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on November 26, 2024.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS Accounting Standards") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee, applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. These financial statements do not include all disclosures required for annual audited financial statements. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Company's audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (the "Annual Financial Statements").

b) Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, except for cash flow information, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual method of accounting.

c) Functional and presentational currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("CAD") which is the functional and presentational currency of the Company and its subsidiaries. References to "USD" or "US\$" are to US dollars.

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**d) Basis of consolidation**

These financial statements include the financial information of the Company and entities controlled by the Company. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation. Control exists where the parent entity has power over the investee and is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date control commences until the date control ceases. The accounting policies of subsidiaries are changed where necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Company.

A summary of the Company's subsidiaries included in these financial statements as at September 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Country of incorporation	Percentage ownership	Functional currency	Principal activity
District Metals LLC	USA	100%	CAD	Holding company
Tectonic Resources LLC	USA	100%	CAD	Holding company

e) Reclassification of prior amounts

The Company has reclassified certain comparative information on the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows to conform with current period presentation.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the notes to the Annual Financial Statements, except for the following pronouncements which became effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024.

Disclosure of accounting policies - amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2

The amendments to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* and IFRS Practice Statement 2 *Making Materiality Judgements* provide guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their 'significant' accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their 'material' accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures. The amendments have had no impact on the Company's disclosures of accounting policies as well as on the measurement, recognition or presentation of any items in the Company's financial statements.

Classification of liabilities as current or non-current - amendments to IAS 1

The amendments to IAS 1 specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

In addition, an entity is required to disclose when a liability arising from a loan agreement is classified as non-current and the entity's right to defer settlement is contingent on compliance with future covenants within twelve months. The amendments have not had an impact on the classification of the Company's liabilities

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)Definition of accounting estimates - amendments to IAS 8

The amendments to IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors* clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates, changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. They also clarify how entities use measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates. The amendments had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction - amendments to IAS 12

The amendments to IAS 12 *Income Taxes* narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences such as leases and decommissioning liabilities. The amendments had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

The Company has not early adopted any other new accounting standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses. Management continually evaluates these judgments, estimates and assumptions based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates and judgments which may cause a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities. The Company's interim results are not necessarily indicative of its results for a full year. The critical judgements and estimates applied in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the notes to the Annual Financial Statements.

5. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

A summary of the Company's prepaid expenses and deposits is as follows:

	September 30,	December 31,
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Exploration program deposits	139,423	198,390
Prepaid consulting fees	311,046	55,000
Prepaid conference fees	42,213	36,059
Other prepaid expenses	59,239	44,731
	551,921	334,180

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of the Company's property and equipment is as follows:

	Exploration equipment	Office and furniture	Computer equipment	Right-of-use asset	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost					
Balance, December 31, 2022	22,686	17,866	42,936	86,893	170,381
Disposals	-	(2,268)	(31,039)	-	(33,307)
Balance, December 31, 2023	22,686	15,598	11,897	86,893	137,074
Additions	-	-	7,480	-	7,480
Balance, September 30, 2024	22,686	15,598	19,377	86,893	144,554
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance, December 31, 2022	22,314	12,657	24,716	78,300	137,987
Depreciation	112	1,430	4,601	8,593	14,736
Disposals	-	(1,673)	(22,103)	-	(23,776)
Balance, December 31, 2023	22,426	12,414	7,214	86,893	128,947
Depreciation	59	716	1,708	-	2,483
Balance, September 30, 2024	22,485	13,130	8,922	86,893	131,430
Carrying value					
Balance, December 31, 2023	260	3,184	4,683	-	8,127
Balance, September 30, 2024	201	2,468	10,455	-	13,124

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company recognized a loss on disposal of property and equipment of \$8,936 and \$6,101, respectively, resulting from the disposal of computer equipment with a cost of \$31,039 and accumulated depreciation of \$22,103 for no proceeds and the sale of office furniture with a cost of \$2,268 and accumulated depreciation of \$1,673 for gross proceeds of \$3,430.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets is as follows:

	Tibbs	Carrie and Mt. Harper	Flat	Porterfield	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2022	376,987	53,961	142,195	-	573,143
Cash acquisition payments	68,175	-	54,338	34,275	156,788
Impairment	-	(53,961)	-	-	(53,961)
Restoration provision	-	-	315,815	-	315,815
Balance, December 31, 2023	445,162	-	512,348	34,275	991,785
Cash acquisition payments	68,268	-	-	-	68,268
Balance, September 30, 2024	513,430	-	512,348	34,275	1,060,053

Title to exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many exploration and evaluation assets. The Company has investigated title to all of its exploration and evaluation assets and to the best of its knowledge, title to the properties is in good standing.

a) Tibbs

On June 15, 2017, the Company entered into a mining lease and option agreement with Tibbs Creek Gold, LLC ("TCG") for a 100% interest in the surface and subsurface rights to State of Alaska Mining Claims in the Fairbanks Recording District, Alaska ("Tibbs" or "Tibbs Property"). The agreement grants Tibbs a 2.5% net smelter return ("NSR"), of which 1.5% can be purchased for US\$1,500,000. The initial term of the lease is ten years.

TECTONIC METALS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

In consideration, the Company paid TCG a total of \$513,430 (US\$380,000) up to September 30, 2024. Pursuant to the option agreement, the Company is required to pay a US\$50,000 option payment each June from 2021 to 2027 and was required to incur an aggregate US\$1,000,000 in exploration expenses by June 2022. As of December 31, 2021, the Company had fulfilled this exploration expenditure commitment. On June 1, 2024, the Company paid TCG a total of \$68,268 (US\$50,000) pursuant to the option agreement. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, no field work was conducted at the Tibbs Property.

b) Carrie Creek and Mount Harper

In August 2020, the Company entered into a mining lease agreement with Doyon, Limited ("Doyon") for a 100% interest in the area of the Alaska Native regional corporation mineral estate in the Goodpaster Mining District, Alaska ("Carrie and Mt. Harper"). Doyon was granted a 2% NSR for precious minerals and a 1% NSR for base minerals until the end of the fourth year of commercial production.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company decided not to continue with the Carrie and Mt. Harper property and terminated the lease agreement, resulting in an impairment of exploration and evaluation assets of \$53,961.

c) Flat

In September 2021, the Company entered into a mining lease agreement with Doyon for a 100% interest in the Flat Gold Property ("Flat") located in the in the Kuskokwim Mineral Belt, Alaska. The initial term of the lease is for 15 years and includes renewal clauses to extend the lease period up to the entire operational period of the mine. Doyon was granted a 2% NSR for precious minerals and a 1% NSR for base minerals until the fifth anniversary of commencement of commercial production. Doyon was granted a 3% NSR for precious minerals and a 2% NSR for base minerals from the fifth to tenth anniversaries of commercial production. After the tenth anniversary of commercial production, the production royalty for precious minerals will be the greater of a 4% NSR or 15% of net proceeds, and the production royalty for base minerals will be the greater of a 3% NSR or 15% of net proceeds.

In consideration, the Company paid Doyon \$196,533 (US\$150,000) for mineral lease agreement requirements from lease inception to September 30, 2024 and is required to pay:

- US\$40,000 each January from 2022 to 2025 (2022, 2023, and 2024 payments were paid);
- US\$50,000 each January from 2026 to 2030;
- US\$100,000 each January thereafter. If the Company exercises its option to extend the lease term, this payment will be increased to US\$200,000; and
- US\$150,000 upon completion of a feasibility study.

Pursuant to the option agreement, the Company is required to incur the following amounts for exploration expenses on Flat:

	US\$
2021 - 2023 (including no less than US\$500,000 by the end of 2022)	1,000,000
2024 - 2026	2,000,000
2027 - 2029	2,500,000
Each three-year lease period commencing 2030	2,500,000

Eligible expenses include all actual direct costs incurred related to the exploration and development of Flat, including, without limitation, costs related to services performed outside of the property and reasonably allocated to operations on the property. The Company is permitted to carry-forward excess expenses and apply them against a future year. As at September 30, 2024, the Company incurred US\$7,579,802 in cumulative expenses on Flat.

The Company has committed to contributing a US\$10,000 scholarship per year to the Doyon Foundation for the term of the lease. The scholarship amount increases to US\$50,000 each year following the commencement of commercial production at Flat. On April 16, 2024, the Company fulfilled its current year's commitment.

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**d) Porterfield**

On October 18, 2023, the Company entered into a mining lease agreement for a 100% interest in the Porterfield Property ("Porterfield") located in the Mt. McKinley Recording District, State of Alaska, immediately north of Flat. The initial term of the lease is 20 years. The lessor was granted a 2% NSR for precious minerals and all other mineral products produced and sold from the Porterfield Property. At any time after the exercise of the option to purchase, the Company may buy back 1% of the NSR for US\$1,500,000.

In consideration, the Company paid \$34,275 (US\$25,000) upon signing and is required to pay:

- US\$25,000 on or before each anniversary date from 2024 to 2026;
- US\$50,000 on or before each anniversary date from 2027 to 2028; and
- US\$50,000 on each subsequent anniversary date from 2029 to 2043.

At any time prior to October 18, 2029, the Company can exercise the option to purchase the claims by tendering either (i) a cash payment of US\$200,000, (ii) common shares of the Company equivalent in value to US\$200,000, or (iii) any combination of cash and common shares as elected by the Company.

Pursuant to the mining lease agreement, the Company is required to incur the following amounts for exploration expenses on Porterfield:

	US\$
Before December 1, 2024	50,000
Before December 1, 2025	100,000
Before December 1, 2026	100,000
Before December 1, 2027	200,000
Before December 1, 2028	200,000

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Tibbs	Flat	Porterfield	Support and other	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Administrative expenses	-	-	1,412	1,079	2,491
Camp expenses	2,910	244,750	5,054	-	252,714
Claim maintenance	-	-	9,648	-	9,648
Computer software	-	6,364	1,040	8,446	15,850
Drilling program/planning	-	1,173,224	5,918	-	1,179,142
Geological and geophysical consulting	-	132,172	4,448	50,410	187,030
Laboratory expenses	-	40,274	455	-	40,729
Land management	-	2,326	-	-	2,326
Salaries	-	-	-	7,470	7,470
Travel and meals	-	-	-	1,940	1,940
	2,910	1,599,110	27,975	69,345	1,699,340

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES (continued)

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2023 is as follows:

	Carrie and		Flat	Support and other	Total
	Tibbs	Mt. Harper			
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Administrative expenses	-	-	19,200	3,994	23,194
Computer software	460	102	1,205	1,492	3,259
Community expenses	-	-	12,500	-	12,500
Conference and conventions	-	-	-	8,140	8,140
Drilling program	-	-	3,996,455	-	3,996,455
Geological and geophysical consulting	-	-	401,801	-	401,801
Land management	940	-	12,075	-	13,015
Laboratory expenses	2,257	-	4,200	-	6,457
Other camp expenses	2,724	-	137,307	1,267	141,298
Salaries	-	-	40,401	-	40,401
	6,381	102	4,625,144	14,893	4,646,520

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Tibbs	Flat	Porterfield	Support and other	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Administrative expenses	-	13,580	5,133	9,443	28,156
Camp expenses	7,200	309,770	8,251	-	325,221
Claim maintenance	-	-	10,576	-	10,576
Computer software	1,236	23,471	5,572	27,431	57,710
Conference and conventions	-	-	-	12,624	12,624
Drilling program/planning	-	1,175,861	5,918	-	1,181,779
Geological and geophysical consulting	7,868	351,433	8,326	87,422	455,049
Laboratory expenses	1,209	320,304	455	-	321,968
Land management	-	20,450	-	-	20,450
Salaries	-	-	-	41,087	41,087
Sponsorship fees	-	-	-	15,000	15,000
Travel and meals	-	-	-	38,255	38,255
Recovery of prior period expenses	-	-	-	(152,697)	(152,697)
	17,513	2,214,869	44,231	78,565	2,355,178

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 is as follows:

	Carrie and		Flat	Support and other	Total
	Tibbs	Mt. Harper			
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Administrative expenses	-	-	19,200	18,811	38,011
Computer software	1,803	886	15,956	6,232	24,877
Community expenses	-	-	12,500	-	12,500
Conference and conventions	-	-	-	23,219	23,219
Drilling program/planning	-	-	4,013,830	-	4,013,830
Geological and geophysical consulting	3,646	3,452	649,743	1,796	658,637
Laboratory expenses	2,257	-	42,400	-	44,657
Land management	10,505	1,426	34,899	-	46,830
Other camp expenses	4,434	360	146,557	12,818	164,169
Salaries	-	-	99,344	2,585	101,929
Sponsorship fees	-	6,791	13,556	-	20,347
Surveying program	-	-	8,174	-	8,174
	22,645	12,915	5,056,159	65,461	5,157,180

TECTONIC METALS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

9. RESTORATION PROVISION

As at September 30, 2024, the Company had a restoration provision of \$363,675 (December 31, 2023 - \$348,258). The restoration provision predominantly relates to future costs for camp and infrastructure removal at Flat. The undiscounted amount of estimated future cash flows was \$388,711 (US\$284,000). The liability was estimated using an expected life of 6.25 years, an inflation rate of 2% and a risk-free pre-tax discount rate of 3.06%. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized accretion expense of \$2,813 and \$8,292 (2023 - \$nil and \$nil, respectively) on the restoration provision.

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued share capital

As at September 30, 2024, 381,878,243 common shares (December 31, 2023 - 330,700,924) were issued and outstanding.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company had the following share transactions:

- The Company recognized a \$42,129 recovery of share issuance costs from private placements that took place in 2023.
- On August 16, 2024, the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement (the "2024 Private Placement") and issued 51,177,319 units at a price of \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,070,639. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 and will expire on August 16, 2026. The gross proceeds from the units were allocated using the relative fair value method. As a result, \$2,494,129 was allocated to share capital and \$576,510 was allocated to warrant reserve. The Company paid cash share issuance costs of \$194,223, of which \$23,780 was to a related party and issued 1,669,439 finders' warrants with an aggregate fair value of \$46,306. Each finders' warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.10 and will expire on August 16, 2026.
- During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company received \$9,800 of proceeds for units to be issued in the private placement that closed on October 3, 2024 (Note 15). This amount was recorded as subscription liability.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company had the following share transactions:

- On June 21, 2023, the Company issued 60,000 shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at an exercise price of \$0.17 for gross proceeds of \$10,200. As a result of this exercise the \$2,596 fair value attributed to the warrants was reclassified from reserves to share capital.
- On June 23, 2023, the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement (the "2023 Private Placement") and issued 30,425,316 units at a price of \$0.11 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,346,785. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 and will expire on June 23, 2025. The gross proceeds from the units were allocated using the relative fair value method. As a result, \$2,624,632 was allocated to share capital and \$722,153 was allocated to warrant reserve. The Company paid cash share issuance costs of \$275,391, of which \$14,900 was to a related party and issued 1,143,296 finders' warrants with an aggregate fair value of \$80,773. Each finders' warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.11 and will expire on June 23, 2025.
- On August 10, 2023, the Company closed the second tranche of the 2023 Private Placement and issued 39,300,873 units at a price of \$0.11 per unit for gross proceeds of \$4,323,096. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 and will expire on August 10, 2025. The gross proceeds from the units were allocated using the relative fair value method. As a result, \$3,441,269 was allocated to share capital and \$881,827 was allocated to warrant reserve. The Company paid cash share issuance costs of \$275,041, of which \$20,654 was to a related party and issued 1,261,630 finders' warrants with an aggregate fair value of \$73,023. Each finders' warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.11 and will expire on August 10, 2025.

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

- On September 29, 2023, the Company closed the third tranche of the 2023 Private Placement and issued 5,090,909 units at a price of \$0.11 per unit for gross proceeds of \$560,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 and will expire on September 29, 2025. The gross proceeds from the units were allocated using the relative fair value method. As a result, \$434,637 was allocated to share capital and \$125,363 was allocated to warrant reserve. The Company paid cash share issuance costs of \$68,534 of which \$8,713 was to a related party.
- On November 8, 2023, the Company closed an early exercise program for certain outstanding warrants (the "Warrant Incentive Program"). Pursuant to the Warrant Incentive Program, the Company offered holders of all 16,092,835 common share purchase warrants issued on May 30, 2022 (the "May Warrants") and all 3,591,670 common share purchase warrants issued on July 8, 2022 (the "July Warrants" together with the May Warrants, the "Outstanding Warrants") the opportunity to exercise early each of their Outstanding Warrants. In return for the early exercise, the holder would receive one common share, as per the original warrant terms, plus as an incentive, one common share purchase warrant (the "Incentive Warrant"). Each Incentive Warrant will allow the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.13 and will expire on November 8, 2025. On the closing of the Warrant Incentive Program the Company issued 15,793,336 common shares and 15,793,336 Incentive Warrants for gross proceeds of \$1,579,334. The gross proceeds attributed to the Incentive Warrants was \$401,912 using the relative fair value method with \$1,177,422 allocated to share capital. The Company paid cash share issuance costs of \$17,531. Any Outstanding Warrants remaining un-exercised after November 8, 2023 will remain outstanding and continue to be exercisable on their existing terms.

c) Share purchase warrants

A summary of Company's warrant activity is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, December 31, 2022	97,705,386	0.14
Warrants issued	53,201,886	0.15
Finders' warrants issued	2,404,926	0.11
Expired	(38,086,367)	0.17
Exercised	(15,853,336)	0.10
Balance, December 31, 2023	99,372,495	0.13
Warrants issued	25,588,654	0.10
Finders' warrants issued	1,669,439	0.10
Expired	(4,400,308)	0.10
Balance, September 30, 2024	122,230,280	0.13

A summary of the Company's outstanding warrants as at September 30, 2024 is as follows:

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining life
	#	\$	Years
November 17, 2024	39,365,375	0.12	0.13
June 23, 2025	15,212,658	0.15	0.73
June 23, 2025	1,143,296	0.11	0.73
August 10, 2025	19,650,437	0.15	0.86
August 10, 2025	1,261,630	0.11	0.86
September 29, 2025	2,545,455	0.15	1.00
November 8, 2025	15,793,336	0.13	1.11
August 16, 2026	27,258,093	0.10	1.88
	122,230,280	0.13	0.87

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

A summary of the Company's weighted average inputs used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model ("BSM") for warrants issued during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2023 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Share price	\$0.06	\$0.12
Exercise price	\$0.10	\$0.14
Risk-free interest rate	3.31%	4.33%
Expected life	2 years	2 years
Expected volatility	109.60%	113.59%
Expected annual dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%

As at September 30, 2024, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding warrants was 0.87 years (December 31, 2023 - 1.29 years).

d) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Stock Option Plan"), whereby it may grant share options to eligible employees, officers, directors and consultants with an exercise price, expiry date and vesting conditions determined by the Company's Board of Directors. The maximum expiry date is ten years from the grant date. The Stock Option Plan permits the issuance of stock options, which together with the restricted share plan may not exceed 10% of the Company's issued common shares as at the date of grant.

A summary of Company's stock option activity is as follows:

	Number of stock options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
As at December 31, 2022	4,550,000	0.12
Granted	5,425,000	0.13
Forfeited	(600,000)	0.25
Balance, December 31, 2023	9,375,000	0.12
Granted	3,400,000	0.09
Forfeited	(1,410,000)	0.13
Balance, September 30, 2024	11,365,000	0.11

A summary of the Company's stock options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2024 is as follows:

Expiry date	Number of stock options outstanding	Number of stock options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining life
	#	#	\$	Years
August 15, 2025	875,000	687,500	0.13	0.87
August 19, 2025	100,000	-	0.09	0.88
August 19, 2026	200,000	200,000	0.09	1.88
March 11, 2027	300,000	-	0.10	2.44
July 8, 2027	2,200,000	2,200,000	0.10	2.77
August 4, 2027	500,000	500,000	0.10	2.84
October 1, 2027	400,000	100,000	0.10	3.00
August 15, 2028	3,440,000	1,500,000	0.13	3.88
March 1, 2029	800,000	125,000	0.10	4.42
August 19, 2029	2,300,000	-	0.09	4.89
April 30, 2031	250,000	250,000	0.16	6.58
	11,365,000	5,562,500	0.11	3.56

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

A summary of the Company's weighted average inputs used in the BSM to calculate the fair value of stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2023 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Exercise price	\$0.09	\$0.13
Share price	\$0.06	\$0.11
Risk-free interest rate	3.14%	4.17%
Expected life	4.7 years	5 years
Expected volatility	112.95%	115.35%
Expected annual dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected forfeiture rate	15.88%	7.70%

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company had the following stock option grants:

- On March 1, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 stock options to a newly appointed director. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share of the Company and expires on March 1, 2029, vesting over a two-year period in four equal installments on the six-month anniversary dates. In addition, the Company issued 300,000 stock options to an employee with the same exercise price and expiry date vesting over a three-year period in three equal installments on the anniversary date.
- On August 19, 2024, the Company issued 1,400,000 stock options to certain officers, employees and consultants. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.09 per share and expires on August 19, 2029 with varied vesting conditions.
- On August 19, 2024, the Company issued 900,000 stock options to certain consultants. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.09 per share and expires on August 19, 2029 with varied vesting conditions relating to performance objectives associated with the Company's 2023 Flat drill program.
- On August 19, 2024, the Company issued 200,000 stock options to a consultant. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.09 per share and expires on August 19, 2026, vesting immediately.
- On August 19, 2024, the Company issued 100,000 stock options to a consultant. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.09 per share and expires on August 19, 2025 vesting over 6 months in equal installments every 3 months.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company had the following stock option grants:

- On August 15, 2023, the Company issued 875,000 stock options to certain consultant. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.13 per share and expires on August 15, 2025 with 500,000 vesting immediately and 375,000 vesting over a two-year period in four equal installments on the six-month anniversary dates.
- On August 15, 2023, the Company issued 3,300,000 stock options to certain directors, officers, employees, and consultants. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.13 per share and expires on August 15, 2028 vesting over a two-year period in four equal installments on the six-month anniversary dates and 300,000 stock options to an employee with the same exercise price and expiry date vesting over a three-year period in three equal installments on the anniversary date.
- On August 15, 2023, the Company issued 950,000 stock options to certain consultants. Each option has an exercise price of \$0.13 per share and expires on August 15, 2028 with varied vesting conditions relating to performance objectives associated with the Company's 2023 Flat drill program.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recorded share-based compensation related to options granted of \$68,610 and \$192,924, respectively (2023 - \$104,979 and \$153,848, respectively) and a recovery of \$nil and \$46,660, respectively (2023 - \$42,259 and \$77,113, respectively) relating to forfeited unvested stock options. As a result, the net share-based compensation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 recorded on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss was \$68,610 and \$146,264, respectively (2023 - \$62,720 and \$76,735, respectively).

TECTONIC METALS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are those having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the Company. A summary of the Company's related party transactions with its key management personnel for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Accounting and legal fees	39,411	56,517	133,455	135,430
Employee benefits and salaries	185,000	62,500	310,000	314,246
Exploration and evaluation expenses	71,250	60,417	158,750	166,250
Share-based compensation	35,713	44,456	92,341	86,078
Share issuance costs	23,780	23,279	23,780	38,179
	355,154	247,169	718,326	740,183

As at September 30, 2024, accounts payable and accrued liabilities contain amounts due to related parties of \$209,818 (December 31, 2023 - \$82,077). The amounts have no specified terms of repayment and are due upon demand.

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") of the Company has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer, who makes strategic decisions and allocates resources to operating segments. The CODM has determined that the Company operates in one reportable segment, the exploration and evaluation of unproven exploration and evaluation assets. The Company's primary exploration and evaluation assets are located in Alaska, and its corporate assets, comprising mainly cash, are located in Canada. The Company is in the exploration stage and has no reportable segment revenues. All corporate expenses are incurred in Canada.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

As at September 30, 2024, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and subscription liability all of which are measured at amortized cost.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, deposits and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and subscription liability approximate their fair values due to their short-term to maturity.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes as follows:

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty fails to meet an obligation under contract. Credit risk exposure arises with respect to the Company's cash. The risk exposure is limited because the Company places its instruments in institutions of high credit worthiness within Canada.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not hold any financial instruments with variable interest rates, other than cash and, therefore, is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities. As the Company's operations do not generate cash, financial liabilities are discharged using funding through the issuance of common stock or debt as required. As at September 30, 2024, the Company had sufficient cash on hand to discharge its financial liabilities as they become due but will require additional funding to continue operations.

TECTONIC METALS INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**d) Foreign exchange risk**

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company are not denominated in its functional currency. The Company does not manage currency risk through hedging or other currency management tools.

A summary of the Company's financial instruments held in USD, expressed in Canadian dollars is as follows:

	September 30,	December 31,
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	607,564	650,167
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(566,345)	(371,061)
	41,219	279,106

As at September 30, 2024, a 5% change in the foreign exchange rates would result in a recovery of approximately \$2,061 (December 31, 2023 - impact of \$13,955) to the financial instruments denominated in USD. The Company has no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange rates.

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company considers capital to include items within shareholders' equity. The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern such that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The management of the capital structure is based on the funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties and to maintain the Company in good standing with the various regulatory authorities. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, sell assets to settle liabilities or issue debt instruments. The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage and are not positive cash-flow generating; as such, the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to any capital restrictions and the Company's approach to capital management has not changed.

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 3, 2024, the Company closed the second tranche of the 2024 Private Placement and issued 9,780,334 units at a price of \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$586,820. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 and will expire on October 3, 2026. The Company paid cash share issuance costs of \$27,720 plus associated legal and finance costs and issued 462,000 finders' warrants. Each finders' warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.10 and expires on October 3, 2026.

On October 18, 2024, the Company paid US\$25,000 (CAD\$34,275) for the option payment on the Porterfield Property representing the northern extension of the Flat Project.

On October 31, 2024, 450,000 unvested stock options with an average exercise price of \$0.09 granted to a consultant of the Company were forfeited.

TECTONIC METALS INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

On November 1, 2024, the Company closed the third and final tranche of the 2024 Private Placement and issued 28,195,200 units at a price of \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,691,712. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 and will expire on November 1, 2026. The Company paid cash share issuance costs of \$98,143 plus associated legal and finance costs and issued 1,635,714 finders' warrants. Each finders' warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.10 and expires on November 1, 2026.

On November 4, 2024, the Company granted an aggregate of 9,000,000 incentive stock options entitling the holder to purchase the same number of common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share. The incentive stock options will vest over 12 months, have a five-year life from the grant date and are subject to the terms and conditions of the Company's stock option plan.

On November 17, 2024, 39,365,375 share purchase warrants of the Company expired unexercised.